

No. 08-2558

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OVERTIS SYKES,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Northern  
District of Illinois,  
Eastern Division

Case No. 07 CR 857 - 1

Hon. John F. Grady,  
Presiding Judge

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT OVERTIS SYKES

---

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
Northwestern University School of Law  
357 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP

Attorney

Jessica A. Frogge

Senior Law Student

Matthew T. Kemp

Senior Law Student

Brooke Krekow

Senior Law Student

**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,  
Overtis Sykes**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The district court abused its discretion in dismissing the indictment without prejudice for this egregious violation of the Speedy Trial Act. ....	1
A. The record reveals a serious violation of the Speedy Trial Act’s seventy-day time requirement.....	2
B. The appropriate remedy for such an egregious violation of the Speedy Trial Act is dismissal of the indictment with prejudice.....	5
II. Sykes’s Fifth Amendment right to meaningful access to the courts was violated when he was detained for five weeks before his trial without access to his standby counsel or a law library. ....	8
A. The government impermissibly conflates the Sixth Amendment right to representation with the Fifth Amendment right to meaningful access to the courts.....	9
B. Sykes was deprived of his Fifth Amendment right to meaningful access to the courts when he was simultaneously unable to access legal assistance or a law library.....	11
C. The denial of meaningful access to the courts for pretrial detainees should be deemed a structural error. ....	14
III. The district court erred by allowing the jurors to question witnesses during trial. ....	16
A. The district court plainly erred by inviting jurors to ask questions of witnesses without properly weighing the prejudice or instituting any precautions.....	17
B. Juror questions affected Sykes’s substantial rights by compromising his right to a fair trial. ....	19
1. The juror questions about fingerprints affected Sykes’s right to a fair trial by eliciting additional expert testimony about a critical piece of evidence.....	20

2. Juror questions substantially affected Sykes’s right to a fair trial by prompting a comment from the court that suggested Sykes had no meritorious defense. .... 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	15
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Casteel v. Pieschek</i> , 3 F.3d 1050 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	9
<i>Howland v. Kilquist</i> , 833 F.2d 639 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Johnson-El v. Schoemehl</i> , 878 F.2d 1043 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>Kane v. Espitia</i> , 546 U.S. 9 (2005) .....	10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	14
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	23
<i>Simpson v. Battaglia</i> , 458 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	10, 11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Ajmal</i> , 67 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Arango</i> , 879 F.2d 1501 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>United States v. Blanchard</i> , 542 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 208 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 954 F.2d 1352 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>United States v. Feinberg</i> , 89 F.3d 333 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	17, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 892 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Jung</i> , 473 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>United States v. Killingsworth</i> , 507 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Kirschenbaum</i> , 156 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	14

<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 718 F.2d 226 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>United States v. Menzer</i> , 29 F.3d 1223 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	2
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 827 F.2d 143 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Moya-Gomez</i> , 860 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>United States v. Rawlings</i> , 522 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 233 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 970 F.2d 1001 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 788 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	2, 3, 7
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	15

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(D) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(8)(A) .....	3

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 605 .....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 614 .....	22
